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December 11, 2009

Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RI 02888

Re: City of Newport, Utilities Department, Water Division
Docket 4128

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find and original and nine copies of Newport Water’s response to the
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers’ First Set of Data Requests. Please note that one of the
attachments to Newport’s response to Div. 1-16 is a map of the Water System. I have included only
one large scale map in this response. The remainder of the maps are smaller. If the Commission
requires any further copies of the large map, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please note that electronic copies of these documents have been provided to the service list.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
()

//{i”
{ Jgséph A. Keough Jr.
JAK/Kkf e

Enclosures




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-1: Please explain whether private fire services are normally serviced by service
lines similar to water services. If not, please explain the service connection
arrangements.

Response: Private fire services tap off the distribution system in the same manner as
domestic services but due to the flows required for fighting a fire, they are generally
larger than the domestic service. The owner is responsible for the maintenance and
repairs of the fire service from the gate valve tapped off from the main, all the way into
the structure. Additionally, unlike other retail connections, private fire services are not
metered.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-2: Please provide Newport’s current private fire service meter investment
amount.

Response: None of Newport’s private fire service accounts are metered. Therefore
there is no investment in private fire service meters.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-3: Please explain the nature of the metering arrangements for private fire services.

Response: Private fire services are not metered. They are charged a separate annual fee,
according to size of the connection, as detailed in the Rate schedule approved by RIPUC.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div 1-4: Please explain the nature of the billing arrangements for public and private fire.

Response: Public Fire Protection accounts are billed in advance monthly. The City of
Newport chooses to pay its entire bill at the beginning of the year.

Private Fire Protection accounts are billed annually in July of each year.

Prepared by: R Esten



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-5: Please provide a breakdown of T&D pipe by diameter showing the feet or miles
of each size, and if available, investment by size.

Response: As detailed in the 2005 Infrastructure Replacement Plan, the following is a
breakdown of pipe by diameter and as measured in linear feet. The investment by pipe
size is not available.

17- 600
1.25”- 700
1.5” - 6,000
2.0” - 25,000
3”- 300
4”7 - 22,000
6” - 131,000
8”- 299,000
10” - 20,000
12”7 - 218,000
16” - 46,000
18”7 - 3,500
20” - 43,000
24” - 39,000

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-6: Please explain which sized pipe Newport generally considers to be transmission
pipe and which sized pipe is generally considered to be distribution pipe.

Response: In general, Newport Water considers any pipe size equal to or greater than 12
inches in diameter to be a transmission line, and pipe less than 12 inches, to be a
distribution line.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-7: Please identify Newport’s current service line investment amount and explain
or identify and where the investment is reflected in the cost of service study.

Response: In the available fixed asset records, service line investment is combined with
meter investment and it is not possible to segregate the two. Therefore, the investment
in service lines is not known. Newport’s investment in meters & services assets is
shown on RFC Schedule B-5 ($2,976,622). This amount is used in the development of
allocation factors used to allocate Newport’s annual capital spending and debt service to
functional categories. These costs are then allocated to base/extra capacity cost
categories and to customer classes in the same way as O&M costs for each functional
category are allocated.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-8: Reference RFC Schedule D-1:

a.

Response:

a.

Please provide a breakdown of meter investment by size and, if available,
class.

Please provide the current average or typical cost of purchasing and
installing each size meter.

As indicated in the response to Division DR 1-7, in the available fixed asset
records Newport’s investment in meters and service lines are combined and
it is not possible to segregate the two categories. Therefore, the investment
in meters by size and class is not available.

In accordance with the annual waterworks supplies bid No. 10-02 effective
from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 the current material cost for meters
including radio read transceivers and miscellaneous materials is detailed
below. Labor costs for installation of meters measuring 5/8” through 1-1/2”
are costs currently charged under the Radio Read Meter Reading project
Contract No. 08-056, currently ongoing with Newport Water. Larger meter
labor costs are based upon estimated installation times and current labor
costs from Newport Water staff. The typical costs are as follows:

Size Material Cost Labor Cost Total Cost
5/8”-  $160.53 $113.00 $273.53
Ya” - $189.04 $113.00 $320.04
17 - $226.84 $113.00 $339.84
1%”-  $447.85 $113.00 $560.85
2" - $588.00 $128.00 $701.00

" - $1,234.00 $256.00 $1,490.00
4” - $1,840.00 $256.00 $2,096.00

" - $5,187.00 $384.00 $5,571.00
8” - $8,480.00 $576.00 $9,056.00

It should be noted that these costs are indicative of the costs that Newport Water
is incurring as part of the ongoing Radio Read project, but are not necessarily
indicative of the costs associated with the installation of meters that have occurred
in the past.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-9: Please explain why Newport did not propose customer (base) charges based on
meter size.

Response: During the preparation of the cost of service study, the development of base
charges based on meter size was considered, but rejected for two reasons. First, it was
determined that Newport Water had no reliable data pertaining to the historical cost of
installing meters and therefore it would be impossible to develop accurate meter cost
equivalency ratios. Second, while it would be possible to use meter cost equivalency
ratios developed for other utilities or those presented in AWWA Manual M-1, it was
recognized that the implementation of base charges by meter size could cause significant
bill impact differentials between customers in the same rate class. In light of the lack of
good meter cost data and in order to minimize differential bill impacts, it was decided to
propose uniform base charges for all customers regardless of meter size in this filing and
to further explore the possibility of proposing base charges by meter size in a future rate
filing.

Prepared by: H. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-10: Reference RFC Schedule B-9. Please explain why it is reasonable to utilize
an average day demand for Navy and Portsmouth which is less than their actual average

day demand.

Response: It is presumed that the average day demand values that this question refers to
are the “Adjusted Average Daily Demand” values shown on the referenced schedule.
These adjusted values were developed and used in the development of base/extra capacity
cost allocation factors such that the Navy and Portsmouth would not be allocated costs
associated with the production of potable water that did not result in rate revenue since it

was not sold to customers.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-11: Reference RFC Schedule D-4, unaccounted-for water (“UFW?) analysis.
Please explain how the quantity of water produced is measured, e.g., raw water intake
into treatment facilities, effluent from treatment facilities, other.

Response: The water produced figures in RFC Schedule D-4 reflect the total water
available for sale from both treatment plants. The process for determining the volume of
water available for sale at each plant is different due to the location of where water is
taken off at each plant in relation to where plant effluent is measured. The volume of
water available for sale at the Lawton Valley treatment plant is determined by measuring
the total plant effluent and then subtracting amounts used for wash water, service water,
and surface wash water. For Station 1, water available for sale is determined by
measuring plant effluent, adding wash water and then subtracting service water.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-12: Please provide all studies, documents and analysis examining the causes of
UFW on the Newport system.

Response: Newport Water does not have any studies, documents or analysis specifically
examining the cause of UFW on the Newport System.

Newport did conduct a system wide leak detection program over 3 years, which was
reviewed in a previous Docket. The three reports are provided again with this response.
The leaks identified in the reports have been repaired.

We currently have a leak detection program using Newport Water Staff. Attached is the
report on this effort. Also attached is the water main repair report that is maintained.

Prepared by: J. Forgue



City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe | Pipe |[FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified Completed | TOWN Location # | Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE | LEAKING GPM LOSS
No Leaks identified July 2008
| TOTAL 3,000




City of Newport-Docket 4128
Div 1-12 Data Response
Date Defect | Date repair Pipe | Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST | EST.
Indentified Completed TOWN Location # | Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE [LEAKING| GPM | LOSS
31-Aug 31-Aug|Midd Valley Road 391|12" 1957|Failed Corporation tap AC 6 30| 10,800
29-Aug 3-Sep|Newport [Malbone Road 12" 1911 |Failed Abandoned/stress [Tin 120 2| 14,400
13-Aug 15-Aug|Newport |Carroll Avenue 17]3/4" 1965(Failed Curb Stop Copper 48 0.5 1,440
TOTAL GALLONS 26,640




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe |Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified | Completed [TOWN Location # | Size| Age| ORHIT FAILURE TYPE |LEAKING| GPM | LOSS
9/10/2008|  9/12/2008|NPT |64 Third Street 64]5/8" |1923|Failed I.P. threads lead 48 5760
worn thin
Total 5760




City of Newport-Docket 4128
Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe [Pipe| FAILED | Typeof |[PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified | Completed | TOWN Location # Size | Age| ORHIT | FAILURE | TYPE |LEAKING| GPM | LOSS
10/24/2008| 10/24/2008|Midd Bliss Mine Road 12" 1943|Failed Stress AC 5 60| 18,000
10/12/2008|Npt Earl Avenue 28-32|2" Failed Stress I.P. 4 30 7,200
10/29/2008|Npt Freebody Street 28|5/8" |[1923|Failed at PVC lead 4 15 3,600

union 28,800




City of Newport-Docket 4128
Div 1-12 Data Response
Date Defect Date repair Pipe | Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified Completed TOWN Location # | Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE LEAKINGQ GPM LOSS
11/26/2008 26-Nov|Npt Sunshine Ct 101" 1916|Failed age Galvan 4 7 1,680
11/2/2008 11/2/2008|Npt Eustis Avenue| 81|16" 1939|failed Bell Joint Cl 12 40| 28,800
11/21/2008 11/29/2008|Midd Shore Drive 103]1 1/4"| 1935|failed copper pin copper 168 1 10,080
hole 40,560




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe | Pipe [ FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed | TOWN Location # Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE |LEAKING| GPM LOSS
12/5/2008 12/6/2008 (NPT Hall at Channing 8" 1960|FAILED |[GATE BONNET [C.IRON 18 15 16,200
11/28/2008 12/4/2008(MIDD EAST MAIN ROAD 496]12" 1950|FAILED [SLEEVE LEAK AC 144 2 17,280
12/4/2008 12/4/2008|MIDD HILLSIDE AT BEACON 12" 1955|FAILED [BELL JOINT AC 10 30 18,000
11/30/2008 12/4/2008{NPT ANNANDALE ROAD 63(5/8" 1923[FAILED |AT STOP LEAD 96 2 11,520
12/5/2008 12/5/2008{NPT CHAPEL STREET 55|1" 1945[(FAILED |CORPORATION |IRON 6 25 9,000
11/26/2008 12/2/2008|MIDD E. MAIN@ AQUIDN 8" 1960|FAILED |8" CAP FAILED AC 144 5 43,200
11/30/2008 12/1/2008{NPT CHANNING BY DARTM 6" 1960|FAILED |HYDRANT LATER|C. IRON 24 10 14,400
12/2/2008| 12/12/2008 (NPT ANNANDALE TERR 6]1" 1953|FAILED |LEAKING STOP [IRON 240 1 14,440

144,040




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe | Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.

Indentified | Completed | TOWN Location # Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE|LEAKING| GPM LOSS
1/4/2009 1/4/2009|NPT  [Van Zandt @ Hall 6" 1890|Failed Full Blow Out Tin 1.5 4000 360,000
1/6/2009 1/6/2009|NPT Mem Blvd @ Red Cross 8" 1939|Failed Stress Crack Cl 8 100 48,000
Additional water use, emptying, refilling, flushng 100,000
12/31/2009 1/9/2009|NPT  [Cranston Ave. 6/5/8" 1917|Failed Lead split lead 216 0.5 6,480
1/21/2009 1/22/2009{NPT  |Old Fort Road 111" Failed At curb Stop Iron 20 2 2,400
1/22/2009 1/27/2009({NPT Holland Street 22(4" 1900's |Failed Stress Crack Iron 120 2 14,400
1/21/2009 1/23/2009({NPT  |Npt. Yacht Club 4" Failed Bonnet/gate leak |lron 44 3 7,920
1/20/2009 1/20/2009({NPT  |Byrnes Street 15|1" 1898|Failed At curb Stop Iron 24 2 2880
1/10/2009 1/10/2009|NPT  |Hunter Ave+Champ 6" 1910]Failed Stress Crack Iron 5 30 9,000
1/14/2009 1/14/2009{NPT Hoffman Place 2" 1898|Failed Valve Broke Iron 6 10 3,600
1/12/2009 1/14/2009({NPT Holland Street 26(1" 1916|Failed failed at union Iron 48 3 8,280
1/12/2009 1/12/2009{NPT |Cherry Street 16[1" 1928|Failed At curb Stop Iron 5 10 3,000

565,960




Water System Repairs FY2008

City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe Pipe FAILED | Typeof | TYPE OF HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location # Size Age ORHIT | FAILURE| REPAIR |[LEAKING GPM LOSS
2/2422009 2/25/2009(NPT. Bayside Avenue 34(5/8" FAILED |at stop Renew/cop 24 5 7,200
2/22/2009 2/23/2009(NPT. Everett Street 42]2" 1901|FAILED [coupling |coupling 24 4 5,760
2/13/2009 2/13/2009[NPT. Third Street 13]3/4" 1890[FAILED [fitting rep/copper 1 5 300
2/4/2009 2/4/2009(NPT. Second @ Willow 2" 1890's FAILED |stress cr [coupling 3 10 1,800
2/15/2000 2/16/2009[NPT. LaSalle Place 6[2" 1905(FAILED |aged failur|coupling 8 15 7,200
2/8/2009 2/8/2009|NPT. Old Fort Road 53|6" 1905|FAILED |stress cr |sleeve 8 20 9,600




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div_1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe Pipe FAILED Type of TYPE OF HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location Size Age OR HIT FAILURE REPAIR LEAKING| GPM LOSS
3/25/2009 3/24/2009|Newport Summer Street 13(3/4" 1970(FAILED _|Corporation Tap Saddle 5 6 1,800
3/3/2009 3/5/2009|Newport Poplar Street 6[3/4" Curb Stop Replaced 48 2 5,760
3/24/2009 3/24/2009|Middletown Adelaide/Sherri 2" 1950(FAILED |Stress Crack Replaced 2 10 10 6,000

13,560




Water System Repairs FY2009

City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe Pipe FAILED Type of TYPE OF HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location # Size Age OR HIT FAILURE REPAIR LEAKING GPM LOSS
4/7/2009 4/7/2009[NEWPORT |CHERRY ST 15(4" 1890|FAILED |[STRESS REPAIR SLEEVE 4 20 4,800
4/24/2009 4/28/2009[NEWPORT |ELLERY RD BRAGA PK (24" FAILED |BELL JOINT[BELL JOINT CLAMP 120 25 180,000
4/26/2009 4/27/2009|NEWPORT |[GIBBS AVE 21416" 1900'S FAILED |STRESS REPAIR SLEEVE 24 7 10,080
4/23/2009 4/23/2009|NEWPORT |[GIDLEY ST. 2" 1900'S FAILED [STRESS COUPLINGS 5 15 4500

199,380




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div_1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe Pipe FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location # Size Age ORHIT FAILURE TYPE |LEAKING| GPM LOSS
1-May-09 1-May-09|Newport Maple Ave 12" 1943 Coupling A.C 2 1500 180,000
April 23. 2009 14-May-09|Newport Eustis Avenug 242]18" 1920|failed lead serv. lead 504 2 60,480
18-May-09 21-May-09|Newport Cliff Terrace 10)5/8" 1915|failed lead serv. lead 36 3 6,480
DRAINING OF THE GOULART LANE TANK ON MARCH 27, 200¢ 1,500,000
FLUSHING THE GOULART LANE TANK AND HATCH REPAIRS 500,000
DRAINING THE GOULART LANE TANK AFTER VOC FAILURE 1,500,000

3,746,960




City of Newport-Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response
Date Defect |Date repair Pipe Pipe FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified | Completed TOWN Location # Size Age ORHIT | FAILURE TYPE [LEAKING GPM LOSS
6/30/2009  6/30/2009 Newport Elliot Place 91" 1896 Broke during Road wk. Galvaniz 1 20 1200
6/22/2009  6/22/2009 Middletown Vernon Avenue 181 6" 1914 FAILED total castiron ??? 6 400 144,000
6/17/2009  6/18/2009 Newport Bedlow Avenue #6 5/8" 1913 FAILED joint lead 24 10 14,400
6/22/2009  6/22/2009 Newport Second Street 102 4" 1931 FAILED  stress cast iron 6 30 7,200

166800




City of Newport- Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response
Date Defect Date repair Pipe Type of PIPE HRS EST.
Indentified Completed | TOWN Location # | Size FAILURE TYPE | LEAKING LOSS
MIDD RESERVOIR ROAD 79]5/8" LEAK AT CORP|LEAD 48 5 14,400
20-Jul-09 22-Jul-09|NPT SECOND STREET 93]3/4" COPPER
MIDD RESERVOIR ROAD 79]5/8" LEAK AT CORP|LEAD 4320 15 3,888,000
FOUND DURING LEAK DETECTION. THE OWNER SUGGESTED THEY HAVE HAD LOW
PRESSURE SINCE WINTER. ESTIMATING 6 MONTHS OF LEAKING AT 15 GALLONS
PER MINUTE | | |




City of Newport- Docket 4128
Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe | Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST | EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location # | Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE [LEAKING| GPM | LOSS
1-Aug-09 2-Aug-09[NPT. SHERMAN ST. 34]4" 1884|FAILED |STRESS CRACK |CAST 16 15{ 14,400
8/12/2009 8/14/2009|MIDD TUCKERMAN AV| 262(6" 1951|FAILED |BELL JOINT LEAK |CAST 48 10{ 28,800

43,200



City of Newport- Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect | Date repair Pipe |Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST | EST.
Indentified | Completed [TOWN Location # | Size| Age| ORHIT FAILURE TYPE |[LEAKING| GPM | LOSS
9/14/2009|WATER MAIN FLUSHING PROGRAM
13 NIGHTS X 3 CREWS PER NIGHT = 39 NIGHTS X 2 HOURS AT 700 GPM AVERAGE = 3,276,000 GALLONS |MG 3,276
| I | [ [ [ | | |
HYDRANT BLOW OFFS RUNNING AT OCEAN AVENUE AND WPC FACILITY ON CONNELL HIGHWAY
SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 3 2 HYDRANTS AT 300 GPM =600 GPM X 2 DAYS = 1,728,000 MG 1,728
| I | [ [ [ | |
HYDRANT BLOW OFFS RUNNING AT OCEAN AVENUE AND WPC FACILITY ON CONNELL HIGHWAY
SEPTEMBER 16 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 2 HYDRANTS AT 200 GPM = 400 GPM X 14 DAYS = 8,064,000 MG 8,064
MG 13,068

ESTIMATED TOTAL 13,068,000 GALLONS




City of Newport- Docket 4128

Div 1-12 Data Response
Date Defect | Date repair Pipe [Pipe | FAILED | Type of |PIPE HRS EST EST.
Indentified | Completed | TOWN Location # | Size | Age| ORHIT | FAILURE | TYPE |LEAKING| GPM LOSS
19-Oct 21-Oct|Npt SYCAMORE ST 2|5/8" FAILED [AT STOP |LEAD 48 3 8,640
19-Oct 20-Oct|Npt VERNON AVENUE 23]5/8" FAILED [AT STOP |LEAD 24 5 7,200
20-Oct 26-Oct|Npt 13 OLD BEACH RD 13{5/8" [1920|FAILED |AT STOP [LEAD 144 1 8,640
2-Oct 2-Oct|Npt HAMMERSMITH RD 151" 1980|FAILED |AT STOP [COPP 24 2 2,880
30-Oct 30-Oct|Npt BUTLER STREET 151" 1905|FAILED |AT CORP [GALV 6 15 5,400
1-Oct 14-Oct|Npt THAMES STREET 194|5/8" FAILED [AT STOP |LEAD 336 2
HYDRANT BLOW OFFS RUNNING AT OCEAN AVENUE AND WPC FACILITY ON CONNELL HIGHWAY
OCT 1 THRU OCTOBER 30 2 HYDRANTS AT 200 GPM = 400 GPM X 30 DAYS = 17,280,000 17,280,000
I | |
OCT 1 THRU OCT 10 WATER MAIN FLUSHING PROGRAM
7 NIGHTS X 3 CREWS PER NIGHT =21 NIGHTS X 2 HOURS AT 700 GPM AVERAGE = 1,764,000 GALLONS 1,764,000

19,076,760




City of Newport- Docket 4128
Div 1-12 Data Response

Date Defect Date repair Pipe | Pipe | FAILED Type of PIPE HRS EST EST.

Indentified Completed TOWN Location # | Size | Age | ORHIT FAILURE TYPE LEAKINGQ GPM | LOSS
1-Nov 1-Nov|Npt Stevenson Pl. 3|1 1/2"| 1909]|Failed Stress Crack |Galv 10 10 6,000
30-Oct 2-Nov|Npt Wickham Rd 1957|Failed at Hydrant Cast 72 2 8,640
23-Nov 24-Nov|Midd Harbor View 5[1" 1947|Failed at Coupling Galv 18 5 5,400
22-Nov 23-Nov|Npt Third Street 102|1" 1903|Failed at Curb Stop |Galv 16 3 2,880

22,920
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| I\HEATH

CONSULTANTS

Heath Consultants Incorporated

March 7, 2003

Mr. Jay Watts

City of Newport
Water Department
70 Hallsey Street
Newport, RI 02840

Dear Mr. Watts:

Enclosed is your copy of the final report for the Water Leak Detection Survey conducted
by Heath Consultants Incorporated.

The following summary page will give you further details concerning this survey. If you
have any questions, please contact us. ,

Also included with this report is a Customer Satisfaction Survey. We would appreciate
your time in completing this survey. Heath Consultants Incorporated continually strives
to improve the level of quality service provided to customers. Upon completion, please
return the survey in the enclosed postage paid envelope.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you.

Sincerely,

Donald Keller
Project Manager

DK/mit

Ce: Ed Miliczki
West Newton

119 North Water Street, West Newton, PA 15089
Phone: (724) 872-3007 « Fax: (724) 872-3177
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I\HEATH REFERENCE NUMBER
CONSULTANTS
Summary of
WATER LEAKAGE CONTROL SURVEY
FOR

NEWPORT WATER DEPT
COMPANY

NEWPORT, RI
CITY AND STATE

DISTRICT OR DIVISION

Conducted by Our Consultant(s) __ JOHN MERRITT

DATE STARTED __ 1-21-03 DATE COMPLETED __2-06-03 TOTAL DAYS 13
' ESTIMATED LEAKAGE
CLASSIFICATION NUMBER X GPM X app X_GPY ___ AF/Y
1 4 105 151,200 55,188,000
2 2 20 28,800 10,512,000
3 4 12.5 18,000 6,570,000
TOTALS 10 137.5 198,000 72,270,000

GIPM = Gallons/Minute

GPY = Gallons/Year

AF/Y = Acre Feet/Year

GPD = Gallons/Day

SOURCE OF LEAKAGE NUMBER GPM % OF TOTAL NO. % OF TOTAL EST. GPM
MAINS 4 50 40% g
SERVICES 4 82 40% %
VALVES 0 |
HYDRANTS 2 5.5 20% 4%
TOTALS 10 137.5 100% ©100%
TYPE OF SURVEY PERFORMED _COMPREHENSIVE Grade 1 (C) 1(5) . i to .GPM
MILES OF MAIN INSPECTED 45.0 Grade2(B) _>'~ to._ 10 GPM
Grade 3 (A) -l to_ 5 _ GPM

NUMBER OF SERVICES INSPECTED
(If applicable) PINPOINTING HOURS 14
NUMBER OF LEAK INDICATIONS 10

SPECIAL CASES
Contact Heath Consultants Incorporated for
further information regarding any Special Case
such as: emergency assistance, inspecting river/
canal crossings, analysis/audit of in-house leak-
age programs, third party verification, hands-on
training, etc.

" LEAK INDICATION CLASSIFICATION

Leak indication classification is not an exact science. In spite of the use of the
most modern instruments plus complete training and experience by the consul-
tant, it is impossible to deterfine the exact condition of underground piping
without actually exposing same. In view of this limitation, our classification
(including estimated volume loss) is intended as an aid in scheduling repairs
based upon the information available, the consultant's judgement, and site
conditions at the time the report is prepared. Variable factors beyond our control
may alter this classification at any time. Once the leak is exposed for repair, the
utility may wish to revise the volume loss estimate, in order to establish a more
accurate estimate of actual water loss. .

Our consultants will be available on a 24-hour
notice to assist you.
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CITY OF NEWPORT
NEWPORT, RI

OHYDRANTS
20%

COVALVES
0% @

B MAINS
40%

BSERVICES
40%

% NUMBER OF LEAKS PER LEAKAGE SOURCE

Source of Number of
Leakage Leaks

MAINS -

SERVICES

VALVES

N|O|~] D

HYDRANTS

MAINS
SERVICES
OVALVES
OHYDRANTS

SOURCE

OHYDRANTS
4%

OVALVES

E MAINS
36%

% OF TOTAL ESTIMATED GPM PER LEAKAGE

Source of Estimated
Leakage GPM

MAINS 50
SERVICES 82
VALVES 0
HYDRANTS 55

MAINS
SERVICES
OVALVES
COHYDRANTS
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CITY OF NEWPORT

NEWPORT, RI
POSITIVE STREET REPORTS
INDEX
AQ-20312
PAGE
STREET LOCATION NO. GRADE
BRIDGE ST - @ #82 1 1
—2 BROADWAY . @ #207 4 1
BROADWAY @ BEDLOW AVE 10 3
CONGDON ST~ @ #5 3 1
—= GURNEY CT @ NOF CHERRY ST 5 2
JOHNSON CT @ KINGSTON AVE 2 3
—= LAWTON VALLEY @ TREATMENT PLANT 6 3
=2 MEMORIAL BLVD @ ATLANTIC BEACH CLUB 7 2
—= OCEAN DR @ #294 8 3
SPRING ST @ NARRAGANSETT AVE 9 1

) C os __Qwasrs .
> : &%uwxaw seeber




® Page No. i’

pate =2 TR U 2003

I\HEATH -

CONSULTANTS Ownership Private  Easement

Leak Indicati lassificati

HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED el Indlcatiof SIegs! e A
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle One)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Compan (-\ M/q k/U@rrm,r)m\ Districf .

City fm p 0(?/(’ State E(ﬁl‘:{ﬂog_ I&WO

Nearest Street Address

ISIZ[ ﬂg@‘lblélgl——l [§TT| O U S S S S [ S [ N U O A S IO N |

LEAK APPEARS
INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
L3 Y

Sonic 1><g Main Valve ><' Main Concrete

Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Q Asphalt ><

Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

Selected Test ‘ Hydrant Gravel

ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant % Valve Soil

("?/D /’7P {H Misc. Other

S See Remarks

/

A Bres s b

CH W8T
AN
N

:%\ SYUNCE (BLNE

2M0

e P OO0PRC D o oN TS Bpdice.

~— e e

Company Representative \ Heath Consultant N
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I\HEATH
CONSULTANTS Ownersh:- Private  Easement
Leak Indicatin Classification

HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED © @)
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle One

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Compancm (/U%ﬂ %(S‘p" Distri(x\
City Uﬂ)’od@—/ State Eﬁ'}'ﬂ()(g- TPLﬁf\/ﬂ

Nearest Street Address

ml ‘H MSOI M 1@7’ I‘ﬂl‘T I K’ lMé‘g‘MIM !ﬁ 15 IS N IO U U N S S|

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic Main Valve ‘ Main Concrete
Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service [ Asphalt
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

Selected Test U><~ Hydrant Gravel

ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant Valve Soil

&G 6 £ ~ Misc. Other

See Remarks

Remarks | . HPBRE ST R om “Hu ?/M%H/U //U
e NS ST CIRNQZ 0= [FHS [ ANTERSET 700

\ e ~

Company Representative \ \ Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS Ownershi Private Easement

Leak indicati assificati
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED eak inclea " 'TI"’(;C)’" oAy
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 ” (Circle One)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Compa QW l,:l W @m District o __ )
City ’;K ﬁU ’pdfzq_‘/ State 4%)&/7 (Z:IC LW&

Nearest Street Address

\IK’C@MQ}IQMIIIilI[[IIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIII

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
N
Sonic . |Main Valve _ ~  [Main 4 Concrete %
Surfaced Water Curb Valve X Service Asphalt ><\
Other Meter Box . Joint Connection 11 Brick [
Selected Test X Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant \/ Valve Soil
7 6§J//] - Misc. Other
See Remarks

—_—

Remarks

| @il APPEIRS 71D s ST O NoYl T#HE
S22V s T B

oy LS

N>~ N

Company Representative "”\.\ \ Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS Ownership @ Private  Easement
K Indicati I
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED teak Indicatlon C"ass'f'fig‘)’" ey
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle One)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Companyr ( W \bﬁ Z.SQ . LLJJ‘: ( District

oy N @A sute [ HONS TS (AR

Nearest Street Address

Z‘IDQWMI@T@IWI | [ Y U S N (N S v (N I Y N A |

LEAK APPEARS
INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic ) Main Valve ) Main Concrete
Surfaced Water P Curb Valve ><\ Service ] Asphalt
Other 17 Meter Box _' Joint Connection 1 Brick
Selected Test :>< Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF I;EAKAGE: Hydrant x Valve Soil
S (- Y\ | Misc. Other
el See Remarks

. . . /. .
— D e

N
/..

C?‘f 3
i

Rit) &30

.
"

e Loy BORMRS TR BT AT TS SNV TR

\ A - A= <
Company Representative o \, Heath Consultant
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 Indioatio T eificat
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED Lea '”d'°a"°"Ifciss'f'cigm A

9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 Circle Qne)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Company m lm F\W Districi.
City M@A)@M State (@#ﬁﬂ? MJ)

Nearest Street Addres:

G@!RLM(D{II‘JII IC’T_I N[ OIFI IW| Iﬂ-{’I I [ I N I Y SO N S |

LEAK APPEARS
INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic ) Main Valve KL [Main pN '\ Concrete )
Surfaced Water ' Curb Valve ] Service ! Asphalt .
Other Meter Box Joint Connection ™K Brick
Selected Test N Hydrant 11 |aravel
ESTIMATION OF LEA‘KAGE: Hydrant E Valve Soil
O L PWA Misc. Other
- See Remarks

)J 2’%::::/21533:
R %ﬁé@

"5:%‘(/
WNVWFW |

| ;,,ja
CH@\Q&M €7“

3
e,

Remerte | N BYPPOARS 1D BAT oN THS AR Ay
A PMAT ATZOAT 24F Fewr NI 0F 6 JALUS,

\\ T~

Company Representative \\__} Heath Consultant
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Ownership ublic )Private Easement

Leak indicati Cl ificati .
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED eak indica '°"|(C";'SS' 'fla(;)’" @
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle One

I\HEATH
CONSULTANTS

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

CompanyC)'m (JL)QTE\()_/\LW District

City M@J&ﬁ@/ )/)T—_ State M

BN ENS )
L Ao NS " RemMenT, PANTT

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic Main Valve , Main Concrete
Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Asphait
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

Selected Test Hydrant L Gravel

ESTIMATION OF }.EAKAGE: Hydrant J Valve Soil

& 2P Misc. Other
L See Remarks

—_—

e | i AOPRRLE 10 BE oal phS {4

\/ q

A

Company Representative \ \ Heath Consuitant
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HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVE

Company C— V(\{ CM«Q’W&(?/ li£ W

City mm ?O.D;T/

Page No.

—

pate>] CMNUAR Y 2003

Ownership @ Private Easement
Leak Indication Classificatiqn
I(C) 1(A)
g-One)

District M‘ @ f) Lm@ J’M
Rde” gL A

State

\

Nearest Street Address

N@TMM)@JT@]Q TEWQ) FQILJOVWC:B@C 1 chml RN N T B

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER

Sonic ) Main Valve - "< Main Concrete |><

Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Asphalt 1

Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

Selected Test Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMAIION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant N Valve ) Soil
10 GPN) \
A

See Remarks \\,«.,/

remerke L BK AP C Y10 BE ON NS ) TUCT—

(ST o THs WAL

s ) THE (§LAND.

=

v—@

Company Representative

=i

\ “Feath Consultant
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Ownership (Public ) Private Easement

Leak Indication Classification
HC) 1H(B) IE(A)
(Circle One)

I\HEATH'
CONSULIANTS

HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

CompanyC/C’W UUW k\(ﬁm\' District —
oy N DO PUET state JSHONE 7 SCHAD

Nearest Street Address

ZIQI% ! IOIQ%M I‘i)ﬂ"l\/é—T | SO SOOI Y Y N N [ S S OO N SN SO A |

LEAK APPEARS
INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic Main Valve Main . Concrete
Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service ) Asphait
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick
Selected Test Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant Valve Soil
P ad Misc. Other
See Remarks

Remarke LoWC PPPoRRS TV FE- oN TS SERALGE K
& AT "BSTWe) THE CURR \WMLVE  AAD  THE
WYL €T,

Company Representative \ { Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS Ownershlp @ Private Easement
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED teak Indication '?S'f"l’la(g‘)’" )
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle One)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

vCompan(ﬁ m //(,44"{7“{2 V)l(ﬂ\ District o
City /\ V’q L )/) ({ }Q State M :;f Z «ﬁim

Nearest Street Address

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic X» Main Valve _ f>‘\ Main Concrete
Surfaced Water - Curb Valve ><, Service 1 Asphalt
Other ’ Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

Selected Test N Hydrant Gravel

ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant /><‘ Valve Soil

/N—’*';/Jﬁ/) ’ Misc. Other
' See Remarks

T IRS s

12,|' IL.

Remarks | il PRS2 TR (0 Tl /M#// ) ﬁ7

A PUHKT  AENT D ’7 «%t‘?f?" oM o5 I Y JE

CN e APL (F NALLA A CONSETT

Y @——_é,;//;//——

Company Representative \ \ Heath Consultant
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HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

(e YIsPT,

/0

Page No.
Date

L/ FERRUALS 2603

Ownershlp

Private

Easement

Leak Indication Classification

1(C)

11(B)
(Circle One)

Compan

City

Q\ |5:\JL3W)/?V

Dlstrlc}

State

Ddaps= | LA

TB@M UMY

Nearest Street Addrbss

8

S0Low g

Y [N R N A N

LEAK APPEARS

INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: COVER
Sonic Main Valve x\ Main Concrete )
Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Asphalt |
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick
Selected Test Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant ‘1% Valve Soil
= _ (- PN T [Misc. Other
- See Remarks
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Company Representative
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Heath Consuitants Incorporated

June 6, 2005

Mr. Jay Watts

City of Newport

70 Hallsey Street
Newport, RI 02840

Dear Mr. Watts:

Enclosed is your copy of the final report for the Water Leak Detectlon Survey conducted
by Heath Consultants Incorporated.

The following summary page will give you further details concerning this report. If you .
have any questions, please contact us.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you.

Sincerely,

Donald Keller
Project Manager

DK/mjt

Cc: Ed Miliczki
West Newton

119 North Water Street, West Newton, PA 15089
Phone: (724) 872-3007  Fax: (724) 872-3177
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I\HEATH
CONSULTANTS

344-SAQ-21599-025

REFERENCE NUMBER

Summary of

WATER LEAK CONTROL SURVEY

FOR
CITY OF NEWPORT NEWPORT, RI
COMPANY CITY AND STATE DISTRICT OR DIVISION
RICK WALTER

Conducted by our Consultant(s)

DATE STARTED 04/18/2005 DATE compLETED 05/03/2005 ToTAL DAYS 11
. ESTIMATED LEAKAGE
CLASSIFICATION NUMBER X oM X Gip X GpY ABIY
1 2 37 53,280 19,447,200
2 1 7 10.080 3.679.200
3 4 4 5.760 2.102.400
TOTALS 7 48 69,120 25,228,800

GPM = Gallons/Minute GPD = Gallons/Day

GPY = Gallons/Year

AF/Y = Acre Free/Year

SOURCE OF LEAKAGE NUMBER GPM % OF TOTAL NO. % OF TOTAL EST. GPM
MAINS 2 37 29% 77%
SERVICES 0 0 0% 0%
VALVES 1 7 14% 15%
HYDRANTS 4 4 57% 8%
TOTALS 7 48 100% 100%
TYPE OF SURVEY PERFORMED COMPREHENSIVE ‘
Grade1(C) 15 to + GPM

MILES OF MAIN INSPECTED 45

NUMBER OF SERVICES INSPECTED
(If applicable)

NUMBER OF LEAK INDICATIONS 7

Leak Indication Classification

Leak indication classification is not an exact science despite the use of modern
instraments as well as trajning and experience by the Consultant, it is impossible to
determine the exact condition of underground piping without actually exposing it. In
view of this limitation, our classification (including estimated volume loss) is intended
as an aid in scheduling repairs based upon information available, the Consultant’s
judgment, and site conditions at the time the report is prepared. Variable factors
beyond our control may alter this classification at any time. Once the lezak is exposed
for repair, the Utility may wish to revise the volume loss estimate in order to establish
a more accurate estimate of actual water loss. -

Grade2 (B) 8

to 15 GPM

Grade3(A) 1

to & GPM

SPECIAL CASES
Contact Heath Consultants Incorporated for further
information regarding any Special Cases such as
emergency  assistance, inspecting river/canal
crossings, analysis/audit of in-house leakage
programs, third party verification, hands-on
training, etc.

Our Consultants will be available on a 24 hour
notice to assist you.




City of Newport

Newport, RI
POSITIVE STREET REPORTS
INDE X
SAQ-21599
PAGE
STREET LOCATION NO. GRADE
AQUIDNECK AVE @ #227 6> 1
AQUIDNECK AVE @ GUNNING CT A 2
BRIARWOOD AVE @ WARREN AVE 5 3
OAK FOREST DR @ #115 1 3v”
PURCATORY RD @ ALLSTON AVE 7 1
REDWOOD RD @ PIONEER LANE '3 3
W MAIN RD @ #2547 2 3,
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City of Newport
Newport, RI

% NUMBER OF LEAKS PER LEAKAGE SOURCE

Source of Number of|
Leakage Leaks

MAINS 2
SERVICES 0
VALVES 1
HYDRANTS 4

EMAINS

29% EMAINS
W SERVICES

[IHYDRANTS {§ | WSERVICES DVALVES
57% 0% CIHYDRANTS

OVALVES
14%

% OF TOTAL ESTIMATED GPM PER LEAKAGE
SOURCE

OHYDRANTS
8%

OVALVES
15%

Source of Estimated
Leakage GPM

MAINS 37
SERVICES 0
VALVES 7
HYDRANTS 4

SERVICES MAINS
0% SERVICES
OVALVES
E MAINS OHYDRANTS
7%
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Ownership Private  Easement

Leak Indication Classification

1{C) 1H(B) 1H(A]
(Circle One)

. HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Company Cll"{ ol Mewport _Distl;ict

City My ddledow | State T

Nearest Street Address

'1O|91hﬁoxﬂlfusl"—l‘lblh l—ﬂ:l-l.lvils'lfl N T T T O A Y B

: LEAK APPEARS : '

" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: . COVER
Sonic ¥ Main Valve Main Concrete
Surfaced Water ! Curb Valve Service Asphalt
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

' Selected Test A Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant v vaive Soil
| (—P1H ~ [Misc. . [Other
See Remarks ' '

P VA L
E; A
Y
YA
R 15
L.
L B
‘Remarks '
! ~eaK — Q0Curs  or2 ho{((ﬂéiﬁ/f‘

—
el \Malten

Do ' Company Representative Heath Consultant
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Ownership @ Private Easement
Leak Indicati '

assification
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HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED I©)  um)
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle On
LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY
Company DLJ/H @F VUB('L/!O(ﬂ ‘ '. District
City m \ A‘\/I Q\LO w State
) Nearest Street Address .
IMIWOQ“)IM lfe-l‘b'l#'lg‘lsrquj >1‘J_|>111|||.|||11_1 I T N
' ' : LEAK APPEARS ~ -~ - ‘ : :
" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: . COVER '

Sonic Main Valve Main |Concrete

Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Asphait

Other Meter Box Joint Connection L Brick }

' _ Selected Test Hydrant Gravel A
ESTIMATIOtJ Ol:LFAKAGE: Hydrant [valve Soil }7 .
] - Misc. . [Other I E
See Remarks
L
Remarks
reail otwve 0w - hy drged

@CM G [ 3en_

Company Representative Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS - Ownership Private Easement

X d- . l epe . ’

HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED Leak In '°at‘°"fca)‘ss'f'f::g‘)’" =

9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 . (Circle On

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY .

Company‘ ON"" OF/ lepe H— L)isﬁict

L . o

Nearest Street Address

Je,@'(llwt?é’ﬂ(. lla‘bl @/lﬂ}lolMa_éII& ‘Iblbﬂrl‘fel‘_'l I'l v| L ix | IA‘I I"

LEAK APPEARS

' INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: A TO BE ON: . . 'COVER
rv4 . . .
Sonic . /| [Main vaive _ Main : "~ |[Concrete
Surfaced Water ‘: Curb Valve Service ' . |Asphalt
OtherCDWil Wt Meter Box A i Joint Connection . Brick
' ‘ Selected Test Hydrant : | . |Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant  |vaive Soil
1 (-PY Misc. . (Other
[ e ponreq . |See Remarks ' :
: ¥ 1 : . _
e - — = : Z . Wy .- r l £
i / N
o Rewwed R
. . . . . - . " A " ' . . e . l,/ 2 2, 2 .\ -
=3
g Qo
Remarks

Fal—ocor 1o~ orr  hy &z

WS petns [Kepd e

YO
Kol o=

Company Representative : _ Heath Consuitant



& Page No. : ) _
HEATH | Date S —5“ oS

I&)NS - LTANTS Ownership @ Private Easemént

’ Leak Indication Classification
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED 1C) @) 1i(A)

9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 ) ircle Ope)

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Company O' )L;f i (97[' "{/e /)(/l/Oﬁ ’A? Dis_tﬁct — ‘
City MIJ(L’/L’,‘J*WWU State /(’I,
Nearest Street Address

1‘41’& U“lbl/gfl Gle Bt é .l@- 1 YA L My 1C4'7Tl L1 '| ! I‘. | ‘z |

: LEAK APPEARS : _ ‘
" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: . : COVER

3 .
Sonic Main Valve _ Main - "~ |Concrete
Surfaced Water [ Curb Valve Service ' Asphalt ‘ yas
Other Meter Box . ) Joint Connection Brick '
' Selected Test | |Hydrant | . |Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant [valve g' 0' Soil
AN =] -~ [Misc. ' ’ - [Other
j ] ) . |See Remarks : ) .

- Qs
LT RbE

L 00RAN Ul 2
N i e

Remarks

héald Oocowrs @t or weays  blpws ofh
yg ive S valvd 5 i~ O Ppeg ko2

ﬁW Wa [1e7_

| Company Representative Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS Ownership @ Private . Easement
Leak Indication Classification
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED IC) ®)
@,

9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061 (Circle On

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Ci/‘l*‘l A 6‘0(9“-’/00”"7' | ;Disgfict

Company

City — ddle Fowwr o’ State [l

Nearest Street Address

Bl od wmvié @ wenned BVL L

LEAK APPEARS

TOBE ON: . . 'COVER

" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT:
Sonic 4 Main Valve Main . - |Concrete
Surfaced Water Curb Valve Service Asphait
Other Meter Box Joint Connection . Brick
' Selected Test Hydrant Y| . |Gravel
ESTIMATION OF‘LEAKAGE: Hydrant _ o Valve C Soil
| TF Misc. . |Other
‘ - |See Remarks o v
.‘Q -- Qo./ . -
A lw . Q .
% .
| . BRIBrwaod | e,
|
Remarks

| Leal Occrs (M/ Zm/d,‘%,vﬂ

D~
NI W rern

Company Representative Heath Consultant
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Ownership ( PODICY Private  Easement

Leak Indication Classification
(C 1(B) HI(A)

(Circle One)

HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY

Company CL‘/A{ @&P— erﬁ)f%— ;Dlstrlct

o 4 “‘J /8 Fow & ; state KL

Nearest Street Address

'lﬂ’fayuj.“}blﬁ'elcylél V€ r‘#’: |.2/IZ.”?| N |,.l I‘I !b 11 l.kl L1

i : LEAK APPEARS N : '

" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TO BE ON: . . 'COVER
Sonic ~ |Main Valve Main [Concrete
Surfaced Water ' Curb Valve Service Asphalt
Other Meter Box Joint Connection Brick

' Selected Test Hydrant Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant [vatve Soil
20 (rFH Misc. . |other
See Remarks . ,
( .Q.J . . .’ [ . .- ‘b . . ‘ -‘ . -' . -
b .Q . . . B
3 vit o
L. . ./. U T 7"} q .
Remarks

| L6{__Octors 00 o o Jl Feet Souih

Liwd

of #H22n jerth jguge

Per ToarFac

Company Representative Heath Consultant
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CONSULTANTS Ownership@ Private Easement
k Indication Classificati '
HEATH CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED Leak Indica 'SS' \cation
D 11B)  HI(A)
(Circle One)

9030 Monroe Road, Houston, TX 77061

LEAKAGE CONTROL REPORT
WATER SURVEY
Oy of- Mewport

Company Disgrict

migeledom — ~ e KL

City
) Nearest Street Address

.lFlu[rfblql‘.f'lbﬂpl;[l '-|,2|;b; @ |A‘|L1L1_§;7'101M ylﬂxulél 11 v[ |_‘ '[ | I.U! |.|

: - LEAK APPEARS : _ -
" INDICATION OF LEAK LEAKAGE DETECTED AT: TOBE ON: . . COVER
P . ' . £t
Sonic ¥ Main Valve , Main A1 [concrete L,
Surfaced Water _ Curb Valve . ' "~ |Service ) Asphalt 4( '
Other (/7] /{ for— Meter Box ‘ _ Joint Connection Brick '
' ' Selected Test  |Hydrant : Gravel
ESTIMATION OF LEAKAGE: Hydrant v o Valve Soil
/) P r " - [Misc. . |Other
7 .

See Remarks

o foriadery e

heﬂé Q'Ué

Remarks

—_—

124K O(curs o MAsw 14 Feet

Cv cprperativee of mbaso Fo  pead pad

Side ot #llister  pid

[C10( VLR

Company Representative Heath Consultant



Heath Consultants Incorporate

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

F TYPE OF SURVEY: Q& ~COMp~ Covrr YEAR: __ ROOS
 COMPANY: C;J/\,{ ol L pors CONSULTANT: %IC/[Q oG l4eie

?

. e G m - e e e o G e e e G S R R S N Gm e e WS M N s B AR R G Gm Me A B B N G e e G R M e G e B G e e e e G W W Be e mm e e e G e e E G A ew e W e e

DATE | TOWN STREET (FROM TO )

P Mddlg Fous 1o
/\)\,\%h- 0SS ABVe ) (}«i}(‘éezﬂ >l
thases LA/

L]

— QWS(’»{ DI
Dovald b
- , NUrphy O

orwille  dr_
f/étémm}l\; i
(4l 17 Qeawss &b
L é@ﬁnerae bt
] ;COILPOM»LQ 1N
Vaviceic HAve

— : :):0”5“" Av e W masy 4o Qirpory accvss 2J
] Wilsow 2.0

U iU\q Mpliw el
Blueoriss de
"qumsw b

1 ]

|y o ST
) [,UOO]ggY D
L Lud Jow Ry
Buce. &I
L Svvdowy Luy
i” Oristol R D
L

~ Form #871 o 'A]‘5 M LC’S Page l of l pages

|
B



Heath Consultants incorporate -

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

r~ TYPE OF SURVEY: Re - comp -~ corr v ' YEAR: Ao~
. COMPANY: O»erL o+ )anpoﬁ/—e CONSULTANT: 4?;04_(, (g [Fee
r ............. U PR S
| DATE TOWN ' STREET (FROM TO )
D Huddle fooor-
S AN-g-0s oliphsr?t Lo | w0 masm Jo  ocak Foresr
i S~ DI
; OR¥. PoresT Hi .
J Bheshey  Cin
M  Broda- ree
= WAt Ll D
I (oS Path
i et Megdow
ﬂ‘ éaw Fas/m pohy
- | ;{?vaamr—” U,
o ?@owwfs ohy
B i’i(!o(om( DL ,
- %#Zomd
; %@uap‘Fwﬂ ol
%'qdézvfw% P
Poporo 1D
B Mirgord b2
- ASplret DR
[ . | 06-c0, e D
F P0Ca %o mhas Di
_ Pequot- L o
‘j (951%@ DI
Form #871 | Page | of &  pages

_—J

[ 3



Heath Consultants incorporale

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

:;':TYPE.OF SURVEY: RO (oMo Corr EAR: 2065
COMPANY: _ Cidy ol AMawpori— CONSULTANT:?\CJ(/WQ[%
v -+

S WS G Gm En G Ws S N G Th ER Gh Gv GP @R AR R WD R G G M AR G AR T S SE GR SR Ae A e G ED W GD WL KD Cm eR R GD GE WD G WD W R GE BE W G G R R G EE G GR AR Se e G e e W G e G um e e

DATE TOWN STREET (FROM TO )N

lr i 1dd ledoos~
H-1G-0S - | Bowps b
F’Q’im’éq D

[

S

]

AVS Miles

]

L

-

-

3 page:

[ TForm #871 Pag‘e 9\ of




A
—

1 7]

S N

-

C 3 3

3

<r"7

Heath Consuitants incorporate

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

" TYPE OF SURVEY: HQ ~ Colp ~ corr . YEAR: RCOS&T

_ COMPANY:-. C;,Li, ol /ygwlgg/‘-/—
1 1 y

e

TOWN

71100 J ¢ Ferow 0

CONSULTANT: ,ej(‘//C o/ e

Pstore Farn »p

Bushee » i

Debbit v

Lpor4 b L

Chrishiee pr-

sohar hessorr LM

| é/ve)/ra C

Cfree;u ¢ LN

SHHSW i~
0lives way

C-05Sets Yurd o

o4 Friles

Coeer lni+ d”'%? 2D U O Foer &

Qréas /o Llus 0 o r I

1 Form #871

Page / of / pages




| B TYPE OF SURVEY: P (&9/%}9
;COMPANY:. &/f[/?/ e??b //fﬂ/ﬂﬂ)ﬁg

Heath Consultants incorporate

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

Coe &

YEAR:

2008

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

CONSULTANT: ,éﬁtzt UG S

1

DATE TOWN STREET (FROM TO )
i Mt fe foes e
_ 4/- 2/—05 V/MIegL 20 ammf« Jo W mQ/;
W Mmers e Vhlly, o & nas )
- {meje k9 W Wb o @IEsprise o
: Eoderprise T
} GroolL il &9
| oo 1
| wood_Serr
= wood b
8 méple wood RD
;bmx;uxud 2D
ébédLanﬁi (&)

Chestpahll @y

old avpr—ep

f&%eeg Lp/

Uity »a
StGr <

Ruth s

fov AU

]

- P/u/l/w At

RAurfor | o

e

Marshal] LM

i

S H BWY@( D

J Form #871

4§ Hiles

Pagswm‘/

of / __Ppage:



———
i

]

QTCOMPANY:

© . TYPE OF SURVEY:

¥ Nueatn
-;.;;A_(()NSULTANTS

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

AR Conp Corr”

YEAR:

ity of Vteopors—

CONSULTANT:

TOWN

/¢7ﬂﬁ¥Z64ba//;/

W e e En R S G e G M S M e M AR W G e W e e M S R G G R AR R W G e e AR NG R B ER P S TS e G m e NE e m e M EE e A E A G R R S M ER e v e e m e e e A e e

STREET

Heath Consultants incorporale

A00S—

f/a/c UG [

whbssco T¢e

g/ﬁ1ﬂ/®a %)

Surlteprise o to  Fortsr pul

Lorstr Bve

Qupot access Jo & /4

Pirpae aass 1)

OFKVIEw Teg

Sepsor A
moq O

gcowfs%an d

éow- esha bl (e

Coo«(,-fs’m il LUM

ohwhau4' LY/

j:sm/ud 'y &

3 Sepsorr s No & masn

Po ddocic iw)

Yh;w,e//s La/

“’WWL S

S ma/,v 2.p

Jo T HIN,

Sohpcorr Teq

olighi- v “w”

Al Fr [ s

Form #871

Page

// pages



-]

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

. TYPE OF SURVEY: RO  QCoup Corr
f

YEAR:

CONSULTANT:

“COMPANY.:' D;J/»,l v /U(’,W'W(ar«al/

- e e n e o G . . - - = P W W T MR e = - e Y e T e Se e e e e Gniem = e T em e e " SR S e e hm e m e wm e m s En e em ek e e e

Meath Consuitants Incorporate.

Ao s

Plec wé Hex

MmédleJow o |Meador i/

\g/ éH&)u LA\ @/,/44 af— Ll FO Fores)~ goe
mdife fowe | Wyatt 2D ,
szLsMw% Mail Cogch 2D

/[ SFhee Coach o

a1 bovr e 2D

\ (—4ilty Y%
\ ﬂb,v'éa,— LA
) . S/4le L
o . wralle
gWWW"S 4P 50
. p(M—SVhDdW By Vi b £SFatep
: 24 :
[edwed W2
NS miles
Form #871 of ? pages




Heatn Consultants incorporalte

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

—

TYPE OF SURVEY: J0f : Ry Corr | . YEAR: __ ADOS

_ COMPANY: (\H/\,{ o= Mpwo :00{‘7‘-’ CONSULTANT:’?))Ol(/ (/()/LN/’E;L
N . ' . |

| DpATE TOWN STREET . (FROM TO . )
R H-AN-0¢ |

] rorke movyth 9 ~

~ maddledow e W Maw LD Stapp prpe. Fo  Yslley A0

| 'P@rkmwm Opior a7

I '

B

L

M

s | RS

' | Form #871 ' Page of page: ° |

.....




Heath Consultants Incorporate-

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

|+ TYPE OF SURVEY: M oty Corr™

S0 T

YEAR:

| COMPANY: Cl{/(/ of— -’»(/éddl/,ﬂfﬂﬂ
1 _

- Gy G e S B e S me G Te m e e W M B YE MR GE e s e e e G M A G T e Gm e e Tm e 4 e M PP tm G G e e s e G dm S o MM G G tm e e e me e e W e e W me G e e e

TOWN

Uiddledpe o

CONSULTANT: @C{Z (AP e

BeeKelvy OB

DL F0 |
whitthos 5€ Moyl

WW/AQH be

%S{@afé e

| ot L/

;W/[({ o T
it e U Faem S

Hudrre. gt

E Lhrdor/ 77

Prre s

aqpidvce v

e »e

il F2rfeS

v e n
[ 7 A AU
»/ﬁm~ .

"

Form #871

Page of

paget




S

]

————

i
I
[—

{ ] . i

L

. TYPE OF SURVEY:

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

A  Cotp Corr

YEAR:

CONSULTANT:

- B e e M e e G em e e N M e E SR e D M Gm e e e G T T M G B S S G Gk M e G G em M G G e e e e Ee B S R e e e e G e e PR Ee M G e e e e e e e e e o e

. ) /
' COMPANY: Cl\LL{ vt a(/(’/wlpyr-}—

TOWN

Midd g doero

STREET

Heath Consuitants Incorporate

A00S

R Lo 1Fen

féu"ltc//'.s‘e Vool

/0/745",029/\ €

/(1’5% polr RN

fovadise ¢

Shermin ki d,
/

A

:/04/*?/1'.1’:: Poizg Sfi/fro
TUCHtrrrsinr He g

Hshors r~ g~

% }44A4*'AZ[(

éﬁﬁl/{' poe

/ﬁ}}"k/i»éﬁrc, by Fo  Teiesrg i Ale
f "

ﬁb(//ufé TErny

somselhill Ry

N4 raeg S ~

0 Aprweer 223

Woleoff-  npe

P Cr-dtery Ry o U ULl G Seg

}>[aa(/4/—~ b

Cot s— < —~

| SHApso

S~

A.Z  ft1feS

Form #871

Page

of

pages




———y

-
!
_

' COMPANY:

J

N

_ ]

§ ACONSULTANTS.

L

' TYPE OF SURVEY:

Heath Consultants Incorporate

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

BR_(wrp Corr

AT

YEAR:

C [J’L; ot JUP,W)@@/J/

CONSUi.fI‘ANT: @lo{c 21 %

DATE TOWN STREET (FROM TO )
mdd [ e foes ~
S - Q-O%’ TJucilermanr it Kore wee do  Fo er‘wY R.d
QYEsT =7
eswmﬁ/aie
 asqos Bt
Lorker Be<
 Resdwr gt
Lilery gt
Briarwoed pue |E lf&/x‘f NI MU0 [cott
gore&aﬁi Bt | |
veport bue | Ellery o volcott
?P‘wo‘-mlwq RO qUCKems > o TG Eo g ,‘,
L YO , ,
ST Georres ool ,
fU/‘o—4iLU"'f ..LA/ @5{ Meyer LA O80r m »470)
iﬁe,u‘t‘: Fe— npue |Mewport 7‘—-0 | R iG ecod
A4 pules
Form #871 . Page of pages




p—

—

]

]

]

J

Heath Consultants incorporate

DAILY LISTING OF STREETS SURVEYED

_ TYPE OF SURVEY: 'L)Q COHP Cor sk

YEAR: Xﬁﬂg—

COMPANY: é[SL/V o /Véﬁipﬁ/‘f'

H/?:N/@Zﬁwﬂ)

STREET (FROM TO

CONSULTANT: f/ﬁ% WQ’/%&(

e wE e G m v G Gn e G e e e e e W e e G e e me R e M G S A G Gh e Se e W en S N e G YR S G 4 e e e R A e e e e e G e e G e m e R W W v e e e am

lpeleof~ e -

Vhé/a/uer‘/ %

poudreciC yet. Jo sl ry 20

Perriy RN
1
Adach Uler 1TEVY

S¢4 Seqpe  HE

:/Q/S//w W RN

Foun Ly TR

Loy /e S r—

:#iifﬁfbt ST

3_3 V4aper St

Yorols i/
(v stlmn oy

OCL”C:U Unﬁw

wafeu nue

;Qq vidreci e

v}O(/\/‘G—Q"(’O"'L{ 21 4 @bééu Ll end
{

Puro-atery 1)

s .

Yueie rmars 4o Al 06 Ff~ Lrroae

Vatle, s

ch/wfté Wt  Jo YHeH

Mo pord gl

aqwéwetc_ Jo £/ é/c/

Briarwodd  Que

qquid vecic bo ér (/

7.0 Myl <

Form #871

Page of

page:



)

8

City of Newport, RI
Winter 2004

I R

]

‘HIIJ

<

[

Maynard, MA 01754
978.897.2033

Flow Metrix. Inc.
Two Clock Tower Place
Suite 425

aa%

— 3 3 3




{ | ]

[

Introduction

The City of Newport water system comprises approximately 180 miles of water mains
with fire hydrants, related valves, tie-ins and pumps. The mains are composed primarily
of asbestos cement, lined and unlined cast iron, and ductile iron. The size of the mains
pipes range from 1%%" to 24”. There are approximately 15,000 service connections.

-~ Flow Metrix; Inc-was contracted to surveya quarter of the total system or approximately

45 miles of main..

The Leak Detection Survey

Flow Metrix, Inc. has completed a comprehensive water leak detection survey of this
quarter section of the City of Newport water distribution system. The survey was
completed using a ‘DigiCorr’ digital correlator and ‘DigiCorr Pro’ leak management
software. Embedded leak signal processing provided optimally filtered high resolution
data, resulting in fast and accurate detection of both developed and emerging leaks.

Findings

The following table shows the leakage identified during the survey. Eight leak locations
were pinpointed — 2 mains, 1 service, 5 hydrants — totaling an estimated 63 gallons per
minute (33,112,800 gallons annually) The annual value of this recovered leakage is
approximately $33,113 assumlng a cost of $1/1000 gal. Individual leak reports for each
leak are also included in Appendix A. All correlation files made during the survey are
provided on the accompanying CD-ROM and may be viewed using the program
provided (please see Appendix B for installation and viewing instructions). A computer
fitted with any standard “Sound Blaster” compatible sound card will allow the leak
sounds fo be listened to with CD quality.

v File Name: ... Street Ref. ...Source of Leak.." . Type of Pipe '~ - Est. Loss (GPM) -
Y@prt boulevard52 Boulevard Hydrant Cast Iron 1
B@Nwpt clayton v
Y@H063 Boulevard Hydrant Cast Iron 1
B@HO005
Y@Nwprt Briarwood Renfrew | Briarwood Hydrant Asbestos Cement 1
B@Nwprt Renfrew hyd
Y@H141 Briarwood Hydrant Asbestos Cement 2
B@H072 '

Y@Nwpt reservoir hyd Wolcott Main Asbestos Cement 40
B@Nwpt Wolcott v3

Y@Nwpt tuckerman v Tuckerman Main Cast Iron 5
B@Nwpt tuckerman v2

Y@H013 _ West Main Hydrant Cast Iron 3

' B@H002 .

Y@KS at Meter Box Ashhurst Service Steel 10*
B@KS at House '
*Repaired
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

3 T 3

o [ 3

User: JF YELLOW FSU Nwpt boulevard52
Location: #52 Boulevard, Middletown BLUE FSU Nwpt clayton v
Date: 3/2/2004 8:35:22 AM Result: L1
Correlation
9
cClAYTo ¥
<
p)
iy
3
N3
| Q I N
: -300 -200 -100 ] 100 20 300 400
i Time Delay (ms)
At or past blue sensor SISHR
% Sensor Distance: 80.0 ft
Map Cast Iron, 6 inches
Comments Repair Action:

Leakage occurs at Matthews hydrant.

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend

‘i --------
Q
B mmevonrere cetr et TS A ST S AV Mg P S ERL S LM S RN AL Ly que R AR RN mREa s " am e eaSrlecscseTemMsNATI YR mrVeVSEII seRTT AVANTETS
é
3 M
!
z VAR —
= ~ AR Y / )Y A f //\ v \
= e - - o — —— - - - . e o i -
B [ 1 ER) 5 30 3% 40 45 £
Rezceding Ti
Recorded Data Snecfral Analvsis
'
| {
‘!
i
P .
[ S~
o7 53 w5 x %0 7000 1500 2060 2500
Time (s828} Frequency (Hz)
Printed on: 3/2/2004 12:40:42 PM', Copyright 2000 - 2003 Flow Metrix, Inc. c\data\Data-Y@Nwpt boulevard52 B@Nwpt claytonv_L1_Adat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: Allan
Location: Boulevard at Nicholson, Middletown
Date: 112712004 11:40:18 AM

— - POCLBGVARD -

YELLOW FSU H063
BLUE FSU HO05
Result: LO

Correlation

Ml CHOL 5008

4&0 -2110 -‘li)ﬂ O 1!‘10 2(-33 300 400
Time Delay (ms)

At or past blue sensor SRS

Sensor Distance: 700.0 ft

Map

Castlron, 6inches

| Comments

Leakage occurs at Matthews hydrant.

Repair Action:

Tima Delay

vers

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend T

Neize Levels

20

s 10 35 40 48 E] 55
)

Reepeding Tme {:

Recorded Data

2

s i BT

B R AR iR

03

0. 02
Time (3023)

Printed on: 3/2/2004 12:36:06 PM, Copyright 2000 - 2003 Fiow Metrix, Inc,

X}

Spectral Analusis.

I

i \l‘\\\,

' k"—'fh_.,.__,.,..___,_»’v "“\a-’}“\/d —~ e
500 (2 1400 20 7500
Frequenty (Hz)

500

CASunveyData\Y@HO82 B@HO05_LO0_B.dat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report
User: JF

YELLOW FSU Nwoprt Briarwood Renfrew ...

Location: Briarwood Ave:. at Renfrew Ave., MiddletowiBLUE FSU Nwprt Renfrew hyd
Date: " 3/2/2004 7:39:20 AM Resuit: L1
Correlation
Lo
Al
>
) . L
- N
R ERIFRE Wr §
g
' X
x 3
Q
360 266 E] 0 70 350 3% 50
Time Delay {ms)
Sensor Distance: 60.0 ft
o Mep| Asbestos Cement, 6 inches
Comments Repair Action:

Leakage occurs at Matthews hydrant.

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend

Printed on: 3/2/2004 12:43:54 PM, Copiright 2000 - 2003 Flow Metiix, Inc.

Ey
z. - .- ceacmmne ssamsmeemen . ___ eescesen.= om.
° P U L O L T T T - - 4e e eemmsvammmevees.
&
£
] ~
il S e P M N \‘_,_,/\
2
[ 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 £
Razordig Tkna. (3 ).
Recorded Data Snecfral Analvsis
|4 |
1‘[ |
3
I8 !
f J
] \ —/j
o S
SF . -
o3 (5] 500 7,060 150 2000 Z5
Tave (sect) Frequensy (Hz2)

c\data\Data-Y@Nwpit Briaowood Renfrow ... B@Nwprt Renfrew hyd_t1_Adat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: Allan YELLOW FSU H141
Location: Briarwood Ave. at Warren, Middletown BLUE FSU. HO72
Date: 1/22/2004 12:53:07 PM Result: Lo

WARReN AVE,

PV
LBRIARWCOL i/‘1\/1::,

K

Correlation

-300 -2(‘70 -100 0 100 2(;\7 360 400
Time Defay (ms)

1721 1t

Sensor Distance: 500.0 ft
Mep| Asbestos Cement, 8 inches

Comments

Leakage occurs at Kennedy hydrant.

Repair Action:

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend

Iy
z -
S S
E- -
k]
g
3
] - N N -
IS S RIS VR
$ 10 15 6 25 3 40 45 50 55
Resording T
Recorded Data

b M I “"’w ?F#‘ b %},;;

ws:ﬁ;r T

Vil

7000 2500

o1 02 [E]
Tims (sec%)

Printed on: 3/2/2004 12:31:17 PM, Copyright 2000 - 2003 Flovs Matrix, inc,
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: JF
L.ocation: Reservoir at Wolcott, Middletown
Date: 3/1/2004 11:25:32 AM

1.

7 Y

RESERVOIR

YELLOW FSU Nwpt reservoir hyd
BLUE FSU

Result:

Nwpt wolcott v3
L3

Correlation

30

2% ) o 00 300 300 700
Time Delay (ms)

Sensor Distance: 66.0 ft

Multiple sections,
Comments Repair Action:
Leakage occurs on 8-inch main near
connection with transmission main.
Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend
:
g
; f
)
= } | Y o O . e SE——
5 10 15 20 % 30 35 40 o5 Mm‘ﬂgmi 55 €0 [3 70 75 [ 95 ] 95
Recorded Data Snectral Analvsis
DT T ;ﬂq;ww4 | I
i fith ) Rt iVl g ‘ s ,}I },fu ‘
- | 'I r\IJL > I 0y
o m?-z(zm) @ o % 1o Frequency (Hz) 1o ‘ e 200

Printed on: 3/1/2004 7:04:11 PM, Copyright 2000 - 2003 Fiow Matrix, Inc.

Ci\data\Data-Y@Nwpt resemvolr hyd B@Nwptwolcottvi_L3_A.dat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: JF
L.ocation: Tuckerman at Crest Middletown
Date: 3/1/2004 9:35: 20 AM

Y-
P
1Y
E P -
\J
FUCKERMAN
Mag

YELLOW FSU Nwpt tuckerman v
BLUE FSU Nwpt tuckerman v2
Result: L3

Correlation

368 2% 60 o o0 73 0 60
Time Dglay {ms)

Sensor Distance: 31.0 ft
Cast [ron, 8 inches

Comments

Leakage occurs approximately 5 feet
east of marked valve.

Repair Action:

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend

Tame Cetey

T A

Meise Levels

. / \ .
‘\M.——-w/ AU A o N e~ _/\/ L /\/&

A\

4 10 1% 2

“Recarfing Time {snes).

» 35 40 45

Recorded Data

ity i ,xl,ll, ml i
bttt

oF [¥3 [E3 0%
Tews (saca}

Printed on: 37172004 7:14:56 PM, Copytight 2000 - 2003 Flow Motsix, Inc.
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1,500 2.000 2500
Frequency Hy)

Ciidata\Data-~-Y@Nwpt v B@Nwpt tuck v2 L3 Adat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: Allan ) YELLOW FSU H013
Location: West Main Rd. near Elmwood, Middletown BLUE FSU H002
Date: 1/27/2004 11:03:19 AM Resuit: LO
Correlation
3
3 ﬁ
~ 7T~
Wes7T maiv RoAD |
365 60 E 0 ) 70 300 700
Time Bslay (ms)
2511t
Sensor Distance: 700.0 ft
Map Cast Iron, 24 inches
Comments Repair Action:

Leakage occurs at Matthews hydrant.

Correlation Tracker & Noise Trend

Tine Cetay

Nolse Levels

0
Rucording Tima (saen).

)

Snectral Analusis

Recorded Data

8t

Printed on: 3/272004 12:28:42 PM, Copyright 2000 - 2003 Flow Metrix, Inc.

3660 750
Frequency (Hz)

C:\SunveyData\YgHG 13 B@H002_L0_A.dat
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DigiCorr Correlation Report

User: Allan YELLOW FSU KS at Meter Box
Location: Ashhurst Avenue, Middletown BLUE FSU KS at House
Date: 1/20/2004 11:40:37 AM Result: L2
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Appendix B — Installation and Viewing Instructions

1. Place CD in Computer. Double click on the folder labeled “DC Pro”, then
double click on the file “Setup.exe” and the DigiCorr Program will now be
installed on your computer and will be stored in a folder labeled “Flow Metrix.”

- When the installation software prompts you for a serial number type “Demo.” ... ..

Go back to the CD and double click on the file “Data.exe.” Then Click
“OK” then “Unzip” then “OK” then “Close.” This is a self-inflating zip file
containing the individual survey recordings.

All of the files have now been downloaded to your computer.
2. To start DigiCorr Pro click on the DigiCorr Pro icon on your desktop. Within
the program, you will now be able to review any of the survey recordings

which are located at c:\Data. Click on the yellow folder marked “Stored Data.”
The default folder “c:\data” is opened.

If you have any trouble with this installation please call Flow Metrix, Inc. at 978.897.2033.




CITY OF NEWPORT
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION
IN-HOUSE LEAK DETECTION PROGRAM

The City of Newport Water Division recognizes that a formal and organized leak
detection program can significantly reduce operational costs associated with the
treatment and distribution of water. As stated in the City’s Water Supply Systems
Management Plan, the City has devoted time and resources to develop a leak
detection program in order to reduce unaccounted for water as much as possible. The
City’s service area includes, in addition to the City of Newport, the Town of
Middletown and a small section of the Town of Portsmouth. The original water
works in Newport was started in 1876. Since 1936, the City of Newport has owned
and operated the system. The size of mains maintained in the distribution system
ranges from 1 2" to 24”. Pipe materials include asbestos cement pipe, tin, lined and
unlined cast iron, galvanized piping, PVC, and ductile iron. The system consists of
approximately 15,000 service connections. There are approximately 166 miles of
NWD water mains throughout the system. The NWD schedule is to conduct the leak
detection survey for the entire system over a three year period whereby the survey is
conducted on approximately one third of the system each year. Distribution
personnel will utilize electro-sonic devices with frequency filters, (sonic method of
leak detection), geophones, and a radio frequency correlator. The Distribution crew
will adhere to the following protocol while performing leak detection:

A. In using the sonic method of leak detection, the direct contact microphone shall be
used to listen on every fire hydrant, every accessible valve, and accessible curb
stops on each side of the street. The ground microphone shall be used to listen
over every main at intervals of 8 feet to 10 feet.

B. Distribution personnel shall use the sound survey as the primary method for
pinpointing a leak. When the sound of leakage is detected a ground microphone
shall determine the location. A correlator shall be used when the location of the
leak cannot be defined by the sound survey.

C. The Director shall be provided with monthly reports including the percentage of
the distribution system leak detected Additionally a formal report will be turned
in identifying the location of each located leak. the estimated leakage, and the
measures taken to finalize a repair.



This in-house leak detection will be dynamic. The variables include present work
load, the season as it is difficult to adequately perform leak-detection in some areas
during Aquidneck Island’s summer tourism periods. Some areas regardless of the
season will require very early moming leak detection depending on the amount of
traffic in congested areas. There may be several months during the year where a
minimum of leak detection has taken place, or none at all, however we are confident
we will ultimately perform leak detection on 1/3 of the distribution system
(approximately 55 miles) each year

July 30, 2009
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CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION
MEMORANDUM
TO: Julia
FROM: Jay
DATE: December 8, 2009
RE: Monthly Report-Leak Detection November 09
Ce: Ken

There was system leak detection performed during the month of November.
Distribution is primarily focusing on the winterization of the water systems approximately 1000 fire hydrants.
Proposed Leak Detection areas for December include sections H-4, and Sections G-4 thru G-10.



CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES

WATER DIVISION
MEMORANDUM

TO: Julia

FROM: Jay

DATE: November 2, 2009

RE: Monthly Report-Leak Detection October 09

CC: Ken

There was no leak detection performed during the month of October.
Proposed Leak Detection areas for November include sections H-4, and Sections G-4 thru G-10.



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

CC:

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION
MEMORANDUM
Julia
Jay
October 6, 2009

Monthly Report-Leak Detection September 09

Ken

During the month of September, 2009 the distribution crew has performed leak detection on approximately 5.2
miles of water main representing approximately 2.97% of the Distribution system. To date, 36.8 miles of mains
have been surveyed, accounting for 21.13% of the distribution system. Sections I-4, I-5, and J-4 were completed
this month. No leakage was detected in this area. Proposed Leak Detection areas for October include sections H-

4, and Sections G-4 thru G-10.



CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION
MEMORANDUM
TO: Julia
FROM: Jay
DATE: September 4, 2009
RE: Monthly Report-Leak Detection August 09
CC: Ken

During the month of August, 2009 the distribution crew has performed leak detection on approximately18 miles
of water main representing approximately 10% of the Distribution system. To date, 31.6 miles of mains have
been surveyed, accounting for 18.16% of the distribution system. Sections H-6, 7, 8, and I-6, 7 and 8 were
completed this month. No significant leakage was found in this area; however 3 hydrants were leaking by, and
repaired. One repair each at Green End and Berkley, Aquidneck Avenue at Park Drive, and John Clarke Road.
Proposed Leak Detection areas for September include sections H-4, 1-4, 1-5, J-4, and the “G™ sections.



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

CC:

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION
MEMORANDUM
Julia
Jay

July 31, 2009
Monthly Report-Leak Detection July 09

Ken

Up to and including the month of July, 2009 the distribution crew has performed leak detection on 13.2 miles of
water main representing approximately 8% of the Distribution system. Grid sections H-9, I-9, 1-10, J-7, J-8, AND
J-9 have been completed. A significant leak, Grid H-9, was located on Reservoir Road and since repaired with an
estimated 3, 888,000 gallons of water lost. Distribution will continue North in the FY'10 area.



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-13: Reference page 4, lines 24-25, of Ms. Forgue’s testimony.

a.  Please explain how backwash is reflected into the calculation of UFW.

b.  Please provide an estimate of the annual quantity of water discharged into
Lawton Brook.

Response:
a. Please see response to Division 1-11.

b. The amount of washwater discharged from the Lawton Valley WTP into
Lawton Brook is dependent upon the amount of water produced at the plant and
the amount of washwater that is diverted to the residuals tank. In calendar year
2008 approximately 44 MG of washwater from the Lawton Valley WTP was
discharged into Lawton Brook. In June of 2009 Newport Water began diverting
twenty five percent of the washwater to the residuals tank such that an average of
approximately 3.2 MG of washwater was discharged into the brook each month
from June 2009 through November 2009. Assuming that Lawton Valley
continues to produce the same amount of water and that twenty five percent of the
washwater is diverted to the residuals tank, it is estimated that approximately 39
MG of washwater would be discharged into Lawton Brook during the course of a
year.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-14: Reference page 17, lines 18-23, of Mr. Smith’s testimony. Please provide the
complete basis for Mr. Smith’s position that the Navy and PWFD should bear no
responsibility for unaccounted-for water.

Response: The position reflected in my testimony and in the proposed rates is based on
the premise that the Navy and PWFD, as wholesale customers, should only pay for the
production of water that they demand and use and not for water that is treated, but then
lost, in Newport’s transmission and distribution system. Since the water production
values shown on RFC Schedule D-4 take into account water that is used in the treatment
process and therefore reflect water available for sale, the volume of unaccounted for
water shown on the same schedule must be water that is lost, either through leaks or
unbilled usage, in Newport’s transmission and distribution system.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-15: Please provide a detailed description of all facilities utilized to deliver water
from treatment plant(s) to the Navy and PWFD.

Response:

As set forth in Ms. Forgue’s direct testimony, Newport Water’s system is one of the
most complex systems in the state with two (2) water treatment plants, nine (9) raw
water reservoirs of varying quality (two of which are on the mainland and serviced with
the Sakonnet River crossing), and a significant demand fluctuation between seasons.
Newport operates its two treatment plants in concert to meet the average day and peak
day demands placed on the system, including those placed on the system by the Navy
and PWFD. A description of the facilities utilized to deliver water from the treatment
plants to these two wholesale customers is set forth herein below:

Navy — Newport Water delivers water to the Navy through nine metered connections
which tap off the existing City owned transmission/distribution system. Five of these
connections come off the Low Service Area of the system, and four connections tap off
the Medium Service area of the system. The Newport Water distribution system is
separated into three pressure zones, or service areas, low, medium and high as described
below:

Low Service Area -The low service area is serviced by the Station 1 WTP
via its three 3 MGD pumps and one 6 MGD pump. There are also two
booster pumps located at Station 1 WTP, each rated at 2.5 MGD, which
can supply water from the low to the medium pressure zones if necessary.
Storage for this zone is provided by the 3 MG Reservoir Road Tank in
Middletown, and the 0.2 MG clearwell at Station 1. The Reservoir Road
Tank maintains system pressure and also provides fire flows to the low
service area. It has an overflow elevation of 175 feet.

Medium Service Area -The medium service area is supplied by both the
Lawton Valley WTP and the Station 1 WTP. Treated water from the plant
is discharged through a 24-inch main to the 4 MG Lawton Valley Finished
Water Reservoir (overflow elevation of 201 feet) via three pumps (2, 4,
and 6 MGD). Water is then pumped from the 4 MG reservoir to the
adjacent 2 MG Lawton Valley Standpipe via two alternately operated 6
MGD high lift pumps. The tank has an overflow elevation of 251 feet and
supplies the medium pressure zone along with setting the hydraulic
gradient in the distribution system. The medium pressure zone is also
supplemented by two booster pumps, each rated at 2.5 MGD, located at
Station.



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

High Service Area -The high service area is supplied via the 1 MGD
Forest Avenue Pump Station. Water is drawn from the 24-inch main on
West Main Road which supplies the medium pressure zone and pumped
through a 12-inch main along Forest Avenue and East Main Road to the
1.5 MG Goulart Lane Standpipe. The tank has an overflow elevation of
333.5 feet and the water level is typically maintained to within 6 feet of
that elevation. Although not a direct connection, the High Service Area
can be supplemented through the Medium Service Area by the Station 1
booster pumps.

Portsmouth Water and Fire District - There are three available connections
maintained by NWD with the Portsmouth Water and Fire District (PWFD). The
first and primary connection is located at the 4.0 MG Lawton Valley Finished
Water Reservoir from where the PWFD normally draws water to supply its Union
Street Pump Station from which it is pumped into the Portsmouth distribution
system. The second connection is located at the 2MG Lawton Valley Standpipe.
The gate valve at the 2MG Standpipe is normally kept in a closed position, but
water can be provided through this connection if circumstances dictate. These
two connections are part of the Medium Service Area ( see description above).
The third connection is located on Mitchell's Lane in the High Service Area (see
description above) and is only used in emergency conditions. This is a two-way
interconnection where water can flow and be measured in either direction. As
previously described above, these connections can and are supplemented by the
2.5 MGD booster pumps located at Station 1, which allows Newport Water the
needed flexibility to operate its system in the most efficient and regulatory
compliant manner to produce potable water for the system.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-16: Please provide a large scale map of the NWD’s water utility facilities,
showing treatment plants, major transmission lines, large customers, etc.

Response: Attached is the map of the Newport Water System. The PWFD and NSN
connections are indicated on the map. Our available mapping does not identify locations
of individual customers. The list of the top ten water consumers for 2008 which is
provided as part of the annual report to the Rl Water Resources Board is also attached.

Prepared by: J. Forgue
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Dkt. # 4128 Data Response Div 1-16 Top Ten Major Users for 2008

COMPANY NAME MG/YR
1 US Navy 234.5
2 Housing Authority of Newport 34.8
3 Salve Regina University 21.7
4 Rolling Green Associates, L.P. 20.8
5 Newport Marriot 17.4
6 Trinity Newport limited Partnership 17.2
7 Oxbow Farms Apts 15.8
8 Newport Hospital 15.7
9 Landings Real Estate Group 13.2
10 Middletown Associates Inc. 10.87




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div 1-17: Does Newport provide free water service to any customers? If yes, please
identify the customers and their annual volume.

Response: Newport does not provide free water service to any customers.

Prepared by: R Esten



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div 1-18: Does NWD have a significant number of customers with no consumption
during the winter? If yes, identify the number of customers and explain whether these
customers continue to be billed monthly or quarterly customer charges.

Response: In FY 2008, NWD had 111 customers with seasonal shut offs for the winter.
These customers were not billed monthly or quarterly charges during the period they
were shut off. There were an additional 506 customers that were not on seasonal shut off
that had no consumption during the winter of 2008-2009. These customers continued to
be billed monthly or quarterly customer charges.

Prepared by: R Esten



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-19: Reference the “Status of Physical Plant” included with Newport’s filing.
Please provide a summary for the past three years detailing the extent to which water
flowed through the normally closed connections between the low, medium and high
service areas.

Response: During the past three years water has flowed through only one normally
closed connection between the different pressure service areas. The normally closed
interconnection between the medium service area and the high service area was opened
on March 27, 2009 and closed on June 5, 2009. The connection was opened to allow a
section of the high service area to be supplied by the medium service area during the
painting of the Goulart Lane water storage tank.

Prepared by: J. Forgue



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-20: Reference the “Maintenance Policy” included with Newport’s filing. Please
provide a copy of the 2005 Infrastructure Replacement Plan and any updates of the Plan.

Response: The 2005 Infrastructure Replacement Plan is attached. The Five Year update
is scheduled to be submitted to the RIDOH in January 2010 for review and approval by
the various state agencies.

Prepared by: J. Forgue



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-21: Reference page 14, lines 27-31, and page 15, lines 1-7 of Mr. Smith’s
testimony. Please provide the basis for each assumption discussed by Mr. Smith.

Response: Since Newport Water has no data pertaining to its customers’ hourly demand
patterns it was necessary to develop assumptions regarding the way in which each
customer class demands water during the course of a day such that hourly peaking
factors could be estimated. For the Residential class it was assumed that very little, if
any water, is consumed during a four hour period between midnight and 4:00 AM. For
the Commercial class it was assumed that no water would be consumed during a six
hour period between midnight and 6:00 AM. While it is obvious that some customers,
both Residential and Commercial, will indeed consume water during these periods at
some time during the year, these assumptions seem to be reasonable for the purpose of
estimating hourly peaking factors for these two classes.

Similarly, Newport has no data pertaining to the hourly demands of the Navy or PWFD
nor does it have access to billing data form each of these wholesale customers if such
data even exists. Therefore, it was once again necessary to use assumptions regarding
the composition of the Navy’s and PWFD’s customer bases to develop hourly peaking
factors for these two customers. For PWFD and the Navy hourly peaking factors were
developed using assumptions about the composition of each wholesale customers
respective customer base. As stated in my testimony, it was assumed that fifty percent
of the consumption by the Navy was consumed by facilities with hourly demand patterns
similar to those of Newport’s Residential class and the other fifty percent was consumed
by facilities that have hourly consumption patterns similar to those of Newport’s
Commercial class. For PWFD, it was assumed that PWFD’s customer base was similar
to that of Newport’s for which approximately sixty percent of the annual consumption is
by the Residential class and forty percent is by the Commercial class.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-22: Reference the “Maintenance Policy” included with NWD’s filing.
a. Please explain the purpose and benefits associated with NWD’s hydrant
flushing and exercising programs.

b. Identify where the costs associated with these programs are reflected in the cost
of service study.

Response:

a. The hydrant or water main flushing program is part of the water system’s maintenance
program. Besides the benefits of exercising and inspecting the distribution system’s fire
hydrants, the flushing removes impurities or sediment that may have accumulated in the
distribution pipelines. Routine flushing of water mains and dead-end water mains is
often necessary to avoid taste and odor complaints from our customers. The deposits
which settle out and accumulate in pipelines can result in taste, odor, and /or turbidity
problems. Most water utilities have at a minimum an annual flushing program and more
so if required based on the specifics of their distribution system.

Prepared by: J. Forgue

b. The majority of the costs associated with the hydrant flushing and exercising
programs are captured primarily within the Transmission & Distribution account. These
costs and the other Transmission & Distribution related costs are allocated to Base/Extra
Capacity cost categories based on Maximum Hour demand patterns as shown on RFC
Schedule B-1 and to the Commodity Charges for each customer class as shown on RFC
Schedule B-2.

Additionally, the costs associated with treating the water that is used for hydrant
flushing is captured in the accounts for the two treatment plants and to a lesser degree in
the two Source of Supply accounts. Since water used for flushing is not measured or
billed for, it is included in the unaccounted for water volumes shown on RFC Schedule
D-4. The costs associated with producing this unaccounted for water are allocated to
Newport Water’s retail customer classes.

Prepared by: H. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-23: Please explain how the maximum day and hour demands for fire service were
selected.

Response: Maximum day and maximum hour demands for fire service were based on
an assumed 4,000 gallon per minute (gpm) flow rate and a six hour fire event duration.
Since representatives of Newport’s fire department were unable to provide information
pertaining to required fire flows, the assumptions used in the cost of service study were
developed based on fire flow assumptions approved in Providence Water’s last full rate
filing. (Docket No. 3832). In that Docket fire flow requirements were assumed to be
6,000 gpm with a fire event duration of six hours. For the Newport model the assumed
fire flow was reduced to 4,000 gpm since structures in the Newport service area are
generally smaller than those in area served by Providence Water.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div 1-24: Reference RFC Schedule A-1, Page 2. Please provide a description or
breakdown of the consultant fees and data processing costs.

Response: Consultant fees of $201,500 per RFC Schedule A-1, Page 2 are the approved
Consultant Fees from Docket 4025 broken down as follows:

Rate Case Expenses $116,500
Cost of Service Study $ 25,000
Risk Management Study $ 10,000
Other Fees $ 50,000
Total $201,500

Data Processing costs of $137,000 per RFC Schedule A-1, Page 2 are the allocation of
the City of Newport Data Processing costs approved in Docket 4025 as follows:

City Total % NWD Allocation
Communication Costs $328,960 7.90% $ 25,988
Other MIS Costs $841,172 13.21% $111,080
Total $137,068
Rounded to $137,000

Prepared by: R Esten



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-25: Please explain why it is appropriate to allocate Station One costs to PWFD
but none of the costs associated with the facilities which would be used to deliver water
from Station One to PWFD.

Response: While it may indeed be appropriate to allocate some of the costs associated
with delivering water from Station 1 to PWFD, due to the nature of the available data
with respect to both the value of the assets used to deliver water from Station 1 to PWFD
and the O&M costs incurred as a result of delivering said water, it would be very
difficult to accurately identify these costs such that they could be appropriately allocated
between PWFD and Newport’s other customers.

Prepared by: Harold J. Smith



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department
Response to
The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests
Setl

Div. 1-26: Please provide an estimate of the quantity of water used for fire-fighting
during each of the last three years.

Response: Estimated quantities of water used for firefighting in the Newport system are
estimated at 5,900,000 gallons per year. The estimated quantities are based on training
quantities estimated at 3,500,000 gallons per year and structure fires utilizing an
approximate 2,400,000 gallons per year.

Prepared by: K. Mason



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 4128

City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department

Response to

The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests

Set 1

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that on December 11, 2009, | sent a copy of the within to all parties set
forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro,
Commission Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.

Parties/Address

E-mail Distribution

Phone/Fax

Julia Forgue, Director of Public Works
Newport Water Department

70 Halsey St.

Newport, RI 02840

jforque@cityofnewport.com

resten@cityofnewport.com

Isitrin@CityofNewport.com

401-845-5601
401-846-0947

Jon Hagopian, Esg.

Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

Jhagopian@sriag.ri.gov

sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us

pdodd@ripuc.state.ri.us

Amancini@ripuc.state.ri.us

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov

Mtobin@riag.ri.gov

401-222-2424
401-222-3016

Harold Smith

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
511 East Blvd.

Charlotte, NC 28203

Hsmith@raftelis.com

Hhoover@raftelis.com

704-373-1199
704-373-1113

Gerald Petros, Esq.
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder
1500 Fleet Center
Providence, Rl 02903

gpetros@haslaw.com

dmarguez@haslaw.com

jmansolf@haslaw.com

401-274-2000

William McGlinn

Portsmouth Water & Fire District
1944 East Main Rd.

PO Box 99

Portsmouth, Rl 02871

wmcglinn@portsmouthwater.org

401-683-2090
ext. 224

Audrey VanDyke, Esq.

Naval Facilities Engineering Command
Litigation Command

1314 Harwood St., SE

Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5018

Audrey.VanDyke@navy.mil

202-685-1931
202-433-2591

Dr. Kay Davoodi, P.E.

Utility Rates and Studies Office
NAVFACHQ- Building 33

1322 Patterson Ave SE

Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374-5065

Khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil

Larry.r.allen@navy.mil

202-685-3319
202-433-7159

Maurice Brubaker
Brubaker and Associates, Inc.

mbrubaker@consultbai.com

401-724-3600
401-724-9909
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 4128

City Of Newport - Utilities Division - Water Department

Response to

The Division Of Public Utilities and Carriers’ Data Requests

Set 1

Jerry Mierzwa
Exeter Associates, Inc.

Jmierzwal@exeterassociates.com

410-992-7500
410-992-3445

Thomas S. Catlin
Exeter Associates, Inc.

teatlin@exeterassociates.com

410-992-7500
410-992-3445

Christopher Woodcock
Woodcock & Associates, Inc.
18 Increase Ward Drive
Northborough, MA 01532

Woodcock@w-a.com

508-393-3337
508-393-9078

.| File an original and nine (9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Imassaro@puc.state.ri.us

cwilson@puc.state.ri.us

anault@puc.state.ri.us

401-780-2107
401-941-1691
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/;0 éph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925

|1

100 Armistice Boulevard
Pawtucket, RI 02860
(401) 724-3600

. EOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD.
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